tangible book value per share of our common stock after this offering. Our historical net tangible book value as
of December 31, 2017 was $119.7 million, or $3.48 per share of common stock. Historical net tangible book
value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of
shares of our common stock outstanding on December 31, 2017.

After giving effect to our issuance and sale of 7,000,000 shares of common stock in this offering at the public
offering price of $17.00 per share, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2017 would have
been $231.3 million, or $5.59 per share. This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book
value per share of $2.11 to existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $11.41 in as adjusted net tangible
book value per share to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering. Dilution per share to new
investors is determined by subtracting as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the
public offering price per share paid by new investors. The following table illustrates this per share dilution to the
new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering without giving effect to the option to purchase
additional shares granted to the underwriters:

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase 1,050,000 additional shares in full, the as adjusted net
tangible book value will increase to $5.85 per share, representing an immediate increase in as adjusted net
tangible book value to existing stockholders of $2.37 per share and an immediate dilution in as adjusted net
tangible book value of $11.15 per share to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering.

The above discussion and table are based on 34,359,799 shares of our common stock outstanding as of
December 31, 2017 and exclude:

� 553,868 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of warrants outstanding as of
December 31, 2017, at an exercise price of $0.33 per share;

� 3,377,374 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as
of December 31, 2017, at a weighted average exercise price of $6.05 per share;

� 9,667 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting of restricted stock units outstanding as of
December 31, 2017;

� 12,083 shares of vested but unsettled restricted stock units outstanding as of December 31, 2017;
and

� an aggregate of 880,667 shares of common stock available for future issuance under our equity
incentive and employee stock purchase plans as of December 31, 2017.

Public offering price per share $ 17.00
Net tangible book value per share as of

December 31, 2017 $ 3.48
Increase per share attributable to sale of shares of

common stock in this offering 2.11

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this
offering $ 5.59

Dilution per share to new investors $ 11.41

Page 21 of 80

3/22/2018https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1253689/000104746918001954/a2235001z424b...

To the extent that any options or warrants are exercised, new options are issued under our equity incentive plan
or we otherwise issue additional shares of common stock in the future at a price less than the public offering
price, there may be further dilution to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering.

S-10

Page 22 of 80

3/22/2018https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1253689/000104746918001954/a2235001z424b...

Table of Contents

MATERIAL U.S. FEDERAL INCOME TAX CONSEQUENCES TO NON-U.S. HOLDERS